

## राज्य निर्वाचन आयोग हिमाचल प्रदेश

## STATE ELECTION COMMISSION HIMACHAL PRADESH

आर्मसडेल,शिमला-171002, Armsdale,Shimla-171002 Tel. 0177-2620152,2620159,2620154,Fax. 2620152 Email:secysec-hp@nic.in

No. SEC(F)1-39/2022 3848 - 50 Dated

the

22 th December, 2022

To

- The District Election Officer (M)-cum-Deputy Commissioner, Shimla District Shimla, H.P.
- The Electoral Roll Registration Officer-cum-Sub-Divisional Officer (C), Shimla Urban & Rural District – Shimla, Shimla, H.P.

Subject: -

Instructions regarding updation of electoral rolls of remaining five wards of Municipal Corporation, Shimla.

Sir.

In continuation to Notification No. SEC(F)1-39/2022- ,dated 22.12.2022 I am directed to issue following directions in order to prepare the electoral rolls in respect of five wards namely 6-Summerhill, 9-Boileauganj, 11-Tutikandi, 12-Nabha and 13-Phagli of Municipal Corporation, Shimla as under;

- 1. The Electoral Registration Officer will ensure that all those electors are included in the final electoral roll who are registered in the relevant part of the legislative assembly rolls pertaining to Municipal Corporation, Shimla, none other.
- 2. If any elector applies for registration on the submission of acknowledgement/receipt of application for deletion of names from the Assembly Constituency electoral roll, the name of such electors may be considered for addition by the revising authorities in the Municipal Corporation electoral rolls and if such names are included then a copy of the order of inclusion may be sent to the ERO of concerned Assembly Constituency intimating him the acknowledgement /receipt no. of elector with the request to delete the name of such electors from the relevant Assembly Rolls, so that an elector can be ordinary resident of one place at a given point of time.

- 3. If any elector who has submitted copy of acknowledgement/receipt for registration of his name in Municipal Corporation Electoral Rolls & later on withdraws his application or manages to get his name registered in both the electoral rolls then the ERO concerned may take action against such fraudulent registration under Rule 16(A) of Himachal Pradesh Municipal Corporation Election Rules, 2012.
  - 4. The Electoral Registration Officer will ensure that report with regard to deletion of the names of such electors is invariably received from the ERO of relevant Assembly Constituency and name of such electors are deleted from the concerned ECI electoral rolls.
  - 5. If any elector submits application for inclusion of name without declaring his/her previous registration in the Assembly Electoral roll, then Revising Authorities will take special care about the registration of such electors. They may be asked to appear before him and be apprised about the penal provisions under Rule 16(A) of the rules ibid on account of false declaration.
  - 6. The entire record pertaining to preparation of electoral rolls for these wards shall be prepared properly for future reference.

The Electoral Registration Officers are requested to appraise the Revising Authorities about these guidelines and may ensure that above guidelines are adhered to strictly in letter and spirit failing which they may be held responsible personally.

Kindly acknowledge the receipt.

allow

Secretary
State Election Commission
Himachal Pradesh.

Endst.No. SEC(F)1-39/2022

ted the

22 th December, 2022

## Copy for information is forwarded to:-

- 1. The Chief Secretary, Pr. Secretary (Revenue) and Pr. Secretary (RDD &PR) for information and necessary action. No official associated with the revision of electoral rolls in these five wards of Municipal Corporation, Shimla should be transferred without the explicit approval of the SEC till the conclusion of the entire exercise.
- 2. The Principal Secretary (UD) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 3. The Director, Urban Development Department, Talland, Shimla-2, H.P.
- 4. The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Shimla, Himachal Pradesh.

Secretary
State Election Commission
Himachal Pradesh.